

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. SC04-9, SC04-10, SC04-946

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR., ETC.	v.	LILA A. JABER, ETC., ET AL.
HAROLD MCLEAN, ETC.	v.	LILA A. JABER, ETC., ET AL.
AARP	v.	LILA A. JABER, ETC., ET AL.
Appellants,		Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS OF THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

**JOINT ANSWER BRIEF OF BELL SOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., BELL SOUTH LONG DISTANCE,
INC., SPRINT-FLORIDA, INC., SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, and VERIZON FLORIDA, INC.**

**Susan F. Clark
Fla. Bar No. 0179580
Donna E. Blanton
Fla. Bar No. 948500
Radey Thomas Yon & Clark, P.A.
313 N. Monroe Street, Suite 200
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 425-6654
Attorneys for BellSouth
Telecommunications, Inc.
and BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.**

**Elizabeth B. Sanchez
Fla. Bar No. 0820581
Verizon Legal Department
201 N. Franklin Street, FLTC0007
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 483-2620
Attorney for Verizon Florida, Inc.**

**John P. Fons
Fla. Bar No. 0280836
Major B. Harding
Fla. Bar No. 0033657
Jennifer M. Heckman
Fla. Bar No. 0554677
Ausley & McMullen
P.O. Box 391
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(850) 224-9115
and
Charles J. Rehwinkel
Fla. Bar No. 0527599
Susan S. Masterton
Fla. Bar No. 0494224
Sprint-Florida, Inc.
P.O. Box 2214
Tallahassee, FL 32316-2214
(850) 599-1560
Attorneys for Appellees
Sprint-Florida, Incorporated
and Sprint Communications
Limited Partnership**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
REFERENCES AND ABBREVIATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COMMISSION’S ORDERS ARE SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT THE PETITIONS COMPLY WITH THE CRITERIA OF SECTION 364.164.....	8
A. The PSC Correctly Determined that Granting the Petitions Will Result in a More Competitive Local Exchange Market <u>for the Benefit of</u> <u>Residential Consumers</u>	11
1. Residential consumers will benefit from reductions in long distance rates.....	13
2. Residential rates are heavily subsidized; thus, raising residential rates more than business rates is consistent with section 364.164(1)(a).	17
3. Exempting BellSouth’s and Verizon’s bundled services from rate increases is consistent with section 364.164(2).	18
4. The legislative floor debate excerpts offered by OPC are not persuasive evidence of legislative intent.	20

B.	The PSC Correctly Determined that the Petitions Will Induce Enhanced Market Entry.	23
1.	Regardless of the ultimate pricing structure for UNE-P, the local residential market will be more attractive to competitors once support for local service rates is removed and the price of providing service is closer to its cost.	24
2.	Evidence on economic theory was appropriately considered by the Commission.	32
II.	THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION THAT APPROVAL OF THE PETITIONS WILL PRESERVE REASONABLE AND AFFORDABLE PRICES FOR BASIC LOCAL SERVICE IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	37
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Barnett Banks, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 738 So. 2d 502, 505 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999).....	43
<i>BellSouth TeleCommunications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 834 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 2002)	3, 21, 43, 44
<i>Castillo v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003)	33
<i>Citizens of the State of Fla. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 435 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1983)	2
<i>DeGroot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957)	8
<i>Dep't of Prof. Reg. v. Marrero</i> , 536 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998)	15
<i>Diamond Cab Co. v. King</i> , 146 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1962)	24
<i>Fla. Dep't of Corrections v. Provin</i> , 515 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1987).....	15
<i>Fla. Indus. Power Users Group v. Jaber</i> , 833 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2002)	2, 23, 37
<i>Fla. Interexchange Carriers Ass'n v. Clark</i> , 678 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1996)	3
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. Cresse</i> , 413 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1982).....	2
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	33, 34
<i>GTC, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 691 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 2000).....	3

<i>Hall v. Career Serv. Comm'n</i> , 478 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985).....	15
<i>Level 3 Communications, LLC v. Jacobs</i> , 841 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2003)	3
<i>McCaw Communications v. Clark</i> , 679 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1996)	24
<i>McKendry v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1994).....	43
<i>McMillan v. Reese</i> , 55 So. 338 (Fla. 1911)	35
<i>Panda-Kathleen, L.P./Panda Energy Corp. v. Clark</i> , 701 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1997)	2
<i>Pingree v. Quaintance</i> , 394 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981).....	24
<i>P.W. Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988)	3
<i>Reedy Creek Utility Company v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 418 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1982).....	24
<i>Richter v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 366 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	24
<i>Smith v. Crawford</i> , 645 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	22
<i>Stewart Bonded Warehouse, Inc. v. Bevis</i> , 294 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1974)	24
<i>Sunshine Utilities v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 577 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991).....	24
<i>Tribune Co. v. Sch. Bd. of Hillsborough County</i> , 367 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 1979)	43

United States Telecom Ass’n v. Federal Communications Commission,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, ___
U.S. ___ (October 12, 2004) 6, 23, 25

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 90.104(1)(a), Florida Statutes 35

Section 90.702, Florida Statutes..... 33

Chapter 364, Florida Statutes..... 16

Section 364.01(3), Florida Statutes 11

Section 364.01(4), Florida Statutes 43

Section 364.01(4)(a), Florida Statutes 37, 38, 43

Section 364.02(1), Florida Statutes 19

Section 364.02(9), Florida Statutes 19

Section 364.10, Florida Statutes.....6, 38

Section 364.163(2), Florida Statutes5, 14, 16

Section 364.164, Florida Statutes *passim*

Section 364.164(1), Florida Statutes 8, 15, 34

Section 364.164(1)(a), Florida Statutes 5, 10, 17, 18

Section 364.164(1)(b), Florida Statutes 10, 37

Section 364.164(1)(d), Florida Statutes 10

Section 364.164(2), Florida Statutes 18

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDER

*In Re: Application for transfer of territory served by
Tamiami Village Utility, Inc., Order No. PSC-95-0576-FOF-SU
(May 9, 1995) 35*
